

O/A 6-7-99
2-22

FILED

SID J. WHITE

JAN 28 1999

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 93,832

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By _____
Chief Deputy Clerk

RABBI ROBERT A. GOODMAN,

Petitioner,

vs.

TEMPLE SHIR AMI, INC.,
a Florida non-profit
corporation, and
RICHARD ASHENOFF,

Respondents.

On Appeal From the Third District Court of Appeal of
the State of Florida

PETITIONER'S INITIAL BRIEF

RAYMOND L. ROBIN, P.A.
Raymond L. Robin, Esq.
Florida Bar No. 613835
1121 South 21st Avenue
Hollywood, Florida 33020
(305) 358-9200

Attorney for Petitioner
Rabbi Robert A. Goodman

~~920~~ 954
920 3003

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
ISSUES ON APPEAL	14
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT	
I. Whether the district court erred in affirming the dismissal of Rabbi Goodman's claims against Richard Ashenoff.	18
A. Whether Florida Courts have jurisdiction to decide Rabbi Goodman's claims against Richard Ashenoff	18
II. Whether the district court erred in affirming the dismissal of Rabbi Goodman's claims against Temple Shir Ami	21
A. Whether Florida Courts have jurisdiction to consider Temple Shir Ami's failure to comply with its own By-laws	22
B. Whether Florida Courts have jurisdiction to decide Rabbi Goodman's Second Contract claim against Temple Shir Ami	26
C. Whether Florida Courts have jurisdiction to decide Rabbi Goodman's defamation claims against Temple Shir Ami	30

III. Whether the district court erred in affirming the trial court's limitation on Rabbi Goodman's discovery and its permitting Temple Shir Ami to testify to issues it refused to address during discovery 32

IV. Whether Rabbi Goodman is constitutionally guaranteed redress for his injuries 35

CONCLUSION 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Abyssinia Missionary Baptist Church v. Nixon,</u> 340 So. 2d 746 (Ala. 1977)	22
<u>Alberts v. Devine,</u> 395 Mass. 59, 479 N.E. 2d 113, 123, <u>cert. denied,</u> 474 U.S. 1013 (1985)	19, 33 34
<u>Cabinet v. Shapiro,</u> 17 N.J. Super. 540, 86 A.2d 314 (N.J. Super.Ct. Law Div. 1952)	20, 30
<u>Covington v. Bowers,</u> 442 So. 2d 1068 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983)	22
<u>DeMarco v. Holy Cross High School,</u> 4 F.3d 166 (2d Cir. 1993)	28
<u>Drevlow v. Lutheran Church Missouri Synod,</u> 991 F.2d 468 (8th Cir. 1993)	26, 27, 29 30, 31
<u>Epperson v. Myers,</u> 58 So. 2d 150 (Fla. 1952)	22
<u>Farias v. International Church of the Foursquare Gospel,</u> No. 95-4784 (11th Cir. Apr. 24, 1996)	21, 26, 27 30, 31
<u>Fellowship Tabernacle, Inc. v. Baker,</u> 125 Idaho 261, 869 P.2d 578 (1994)	28
<u>Franzen v. Poulos,</u> 604 So. 2d 1260 (Fla. 3d DCA 1993)	22
<u>Hemphill v. Zion Hope Primitive Baptist Church,</u> 447 So. 2d 976 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984)	22
<u>Holland v. Mayes,</u> 155 Fla. 129, 19 So.2d 709 (1944)	35
<u>Hutchison v. Luddy,</u> 414 Pa. Super. 138, 606 A.2d 905 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1992)	33

<u>In re The Bible Speaks,</u> 69 B.R. 643 (Bankr. D. Mass. 1987)	33
<u>Kennedy v. Gray,</u> 248 Kan. 486, 807 P.2d 670, 677 (1991)	22, 23
<u>Kupperman v. Congregation Nusach Sfard,</u> 39 Misc. 2d 107, 240 N.Y.S. 2d 315 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1963)	24, 25
<u>Loeb v. Geronemus,</u> 66 So. 2d 241 (Fla. 1953)	20
<u>Marshall v. Munro,</u> 845 P.2d 424 (Alaska 1993)	20, 31
<u>McNair v. Worldwide Church of God,</u> 197 Cal. App.3d 363, 242 Cal. Rptr. 823, 830 (Cal. Ct. App. 1988)	19, 20, 30
<u>Mendes v. Dowelanco Indus., LTDA.,</u> 651 So. 2d 776 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995)	10
<u>Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Ane,</u> 458 So. 2d 239 (Fla. 1984)	31
<u>Minker v. Baltimore Annual Conference of United Methodist Church,</u> 894 F.2d 1354 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	25, 26, 27, 36
<u>Reid v. Gholson,</u> 327 S.E. 2d 107, 113 (Va. 1985), <u>cert. denied</u> , 474 U.S. 824, 106 S. Ct. 80, 88 L.Ed. 2d 65 (1985)	22, 23
<u>Rollins Burdick Hunter, Inc. v. Euroclassics Ltd., Inc.,</u> 502 So.2d 959 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987)	32, 33

<u>Schreidell v. Shoter</u> , 500 So. 2d 228 (Fla. 3d DCA 1986), <u>review denied</u> , 511 So. 2d 299 (Fla. 1987)	20
<u>Serbian Eastern Orthodox Diocese for U.S. of America & Canada v. Milivojevich</u> , 426 U.S. 696, 724-25, 96 S.Ct. 2372, 2387-88, 49 L.Ed.2d 151, 171-72 (1976)	23, 24, 36
<u>Umberger v. Johns</u> , 363 So. 2d 63 (Fla. 1st DCA 1978)	22
<u>Waters v. Hargest</u> , 593 S.W. 2d 364 (Tex. Civ. App. 1979)	22
U.S. Constitution:	
U.S. Const. amend I	9 <u>passim</u>
Florida Constitution Art I, § 2, Fla. Const	35
Florida Constitution Art I, § 21, Fla. Const	35, 36
